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LAS FLORES APARTMENTS
73 UNIT 100% DEED RESTRICTED FAMILY HOUSING

1834-1848 14TH STREET SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

PROJECT INFORMATION ZONING FLOOR AREA (F.A.R.) - SEE SHEET A29 OUTDOOR LIVING AREA - SEE SHEET A30

CONCESSIONS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL 1: LOT 271 OF TOWNER TERRACE, IN THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN FLOOR AREA TABULATION (F.AR)) OUTDOOR LIVING AREA REQUESTED CONCESSIONS FROM CITY OF SANTA MONICA
BOOK 8 PAGE 25 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID
COUNTY. ALLOWABLE BUILDABLE AREA REQUIRED OUTDOOR LIVING AREA CONCESSION 01
PARCEL 2: LOT 272 OF TOWNER TERRACE, IN THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA, LOT SIZE: 30,060 SF T3UNITS x 100 §F = 7,300 SF ZONING MAX HEIGHT: 32'- 0"
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN ALLOWABLE FAR. 175
BOOK 8 PAGE 25 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID PER SECTION 9.11.030 (MIN. 100 SF PER UNIT) REQUESTED HEIGHT: 430"
COUNTY. REQUESTED FAR: 227 68,392 SF PROVIDED OUTDOOR LIVING AREA
PARCEL 3: LOT 273 OF TOWNER TERRACE, IN THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA, TOTAL OUTDOOR LIVING AREA PROVIDED 7.3008F CONCESSION 02
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN PROPOSED BUILDING BREAKDOWN B
BOOK 8 PAGE 25 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID e————————— ALLOWABLE FAR: 175
P
COUNTY. 2. GROUND LEVEL ROPOSED BUILDING BREAKDOWN REQUESTED FAR. 227
PARCEL 4: LOT 274 OF TOWNER TERRACE, IN THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA, AREA ] 17,374 SF 02 GROUND LEVEL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN 03 SECOND LEVEL
BOOK 8 PAGE 25 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID AREA I o0 SF COMMON AREA [ 3,1915F CONCESSION 03
COUNTY. : PRIVATE AREA | 900 SF
04 - THIRD LEVEL TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING REQURED = 64 SPACES|
AREA 17,851 SF N
OWNER COMMUNITY CORP OF SANTA MONICA IR ‘ 03- SECOND LEVEL TOTAL COMMERCIAL PARKING REQUIRED = 12 SPACES
AREA I 1525 SF COMMON AREA [ 1,077 SF PARKING DECREASE REQUESTED:
PROJECT SITE INFORMATION TOTAL BUILDABLE AREA 68,392 SF 04-THIRD LEVEL RESIDENTIAL 54 SPACES|
SITE ADDRESS: 1834-1848 14TH STREET SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
ZONE: NC (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL) COMMON AREA ‘ ST6SF
APN: 4283-030-016 / 4283-030-017 | 4283-030-018 / 4283-030-019 5. FOURTH LEVEL CONGESSION 04
. REQUESTED ENCROACHMENT OF ALLOWABLE DAYLIGHT PLANE: §'- 4"
EXISTING USE LOT 271: SURFACE PARKING COMMON AREA ‘ 2,204 SF
LOT 272: ONE STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING TOTAL OUTDOOR LIVING AREA 7.7485F
LOT 273: ONE STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING
LOT 274: ONE STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING
PROPOSED USE 73 UNIT 100% DEED RESTRICTED FAMILY HOUSING
4 STORIES OF RESIDENTIAL WITH 1 LEVEL BELOW GRADES SUBTERRANEAN PARKING
3,584 SF COMMERCIAL USE
ADDRESS 1834-1848 14TH STREET SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
BICYCLE PARKING UNIT MIX PER LEVELS UNIT MIX PER BEDROOM PARKING
ALLEY EUGLID COURT 200"
REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING 2. GROUND LEVEL = 5 REQUIRED PARKING (PARKING OVERLAY 2)
- Vi 1 5
ZONING NC (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL) LONG TERM SPACES 18D 2 5585F|  [2BD 19 RESIDENTIAL: 75% SPACES OF 1 BEDROOM UNITS: (35 UNITS x 0.75) = 26 SPACES
ZONING MAX. HEIGHT 32-0" HEIGHT LIMIT; NO LIMIT TO NO. STORIES RESIDENTIAL: 1.0 SPACES PER BEDROOM: (1.0x 130) = 130 SPACES 28D 4 761 SF|  |3-8D 19 RESIDENTIAL: 1.0 SPACES PER 2 BEDROOM UNITS: (18 UNITS X 1.0) = 19 SPACES
COMMERCIAL: 1 SPACE PER 3,000 SF OF FLOOR AREA; MINIMUM 4 PER PROJECT 4 SPACES 380 5 1.049SF|  [TOTAL UNITS L - - -
REQUESTED HEIGHT 43-0" (FROM AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE TO TOP OF ROOF) 03- SECOND LEVEL RESIDENTIAL: 1.0 SPACES PER 3 BEDROOM UNITS: (19 UNITS x 1.0) = 19 SPACES
1-80 12 548 SF ) B
. SHORT TERM SPACES 280 . TS COMMERCIAL: 3,500 SF / 300 = 12 SPACES
PROPOSED NO. OF STORIES PER SECTION 9.28.060
RESIDENTIAL: 10% OF SHORT-TERM SPACES: (130 SPACES x 0.10) = 13 SPACES 38D 5 1,054 SF 28,
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE 132.31"(SEE A0Z) COMMERCIAL: 1 SPACE PER 4,000 SF. OF FLOOR AREA; MINIMUM 4 PER PROJECT 4 SPACES o THRDLEVEL 5 S TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING REQUIRED = 64 SPACES
LoT SIZE N PER SECTION 9.28 140 250 . T60F TOTAL COMMERCIAL PARKING REQUIRED = 12 SPACES
' 38D 5 1,053 SF PARKING DECREASE REQUESTED:
05- FOURTH LEVEL
ALLOWABLE F.AR. 175 PROVIDED BICYCLE PARKING 18D 8 540 SF RESIDENTIAL 54 SPACES
COMMERCIAL 12 SPACES
REQUESTED FAR. 227 LONG TERM SPACES 1o 250 : e
SHORT TERM SPACES | 17 s
TOTAL UNITS: 73 7
ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA 52,605 SF REQUIRED HANDICAP (HC) PARKING (RESIDENTIAL)
REQUESTED FLOOR AREA 68,392 SF (PROPOSED FLOOR AREA WILL NOT EXCEED ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA) PROJECT IS PROVIDING 50 PARKING SPACES FOR 55 UNITS (<1
SPACE PER UNIT ) PER 11B - 208.2.3.1 TABLE 118 208.2 SHALL BE USED
TO DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES
REQUIRED SETBACKS REQUIRED ABOVE MAXIMUM FIRST STORY STREET WALL HEIGHT ALONG
STREET FACING FAGADE. 50 PARKING SPACES = 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES (INCLUDES 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE)
5-0" AVERAGE SETBACK (SEE A05.2)
SIDE:  NONE REQUIRED HANDICAP (HIC) PARKING (COMMERCIAL)
REAR:  10-0" FROM CENTERLINE OF ALLEY (SEE A05.2) 1-25CARS 1 HIC SPACE (INCLUDES 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE)
NO. OF UNITS 7 100% DEED RESTRICTED FAMILY HOUSING REQURED PARKING 76 SPACES
35 1-BEDROOM UNITS (MINIMUM 450 SF PER UNIT PER TCAC REQUIREMENTS) PROVIDED PARKING 66 SPACES
19 2BEDROOM UNIT (MINIMUM 700 SF PER UNIT PER TCAC REQUIREMENTS) —_————
19 3BEDROOM UNIT (MINIMUM 900 SF PER UNIT PER TCAC REQUIREMENTS)
s s A0t PROJECTDATA A15  RENDERING LANDSCAPE / LIGHTING LE2  PLANTING ELEVATIONS @ PLANTNG
= SURVEY SHEET 1 OF 1 A16  ROOFLEVEL LE3  PLANTING ELEVATIONS @2 YRS MATURITY
0 A02  DEMOLITION PLAN A17  RENDERING LT COVERSHEET LE4  PLANTING ELEVATIONS @2 YRS MATURITY
A021  PROJECT LOCATION/ PLOT PLAN A18  BULDING ELEVATIONS LG HARDSCAPE PLAN - GROUND FLOOR L4 IRRIGATION PLAN - GROUND FLOOR
. A022  SITE CONTEXT PHOTOS A19  BULDING ELEVATIONS LC2  HARDSCAPE PLAN - SECOND FLOOR L2 IRRIGATION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
A0 CONTEXTELEVATIONS A2 COURTYARD ELEVATIONS LC3  HARDSCAPE PLAN - THIRD FLOOR L3 IRRIGATION PLAN - THIRD FLOOR
4 e AO4  CONTEXTELEVATIONS A2l COURTYARD ELEVATIONS LC4  HARDSCAPE PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 1 L4 IRRIGATION PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 1
, o AO5  CONTEXTELEVATIONS A2 SECTIONS LC4A  HARDSCAPE PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 2 LI4A  IRRIGATION PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 2
(} A6 RENDERING A23  WALL SECTION AND DETALS LC4B  HARDSCAPE PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 3 LI4B  IRRIGATION PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 3
SITE A7 DESIGN NARRATIVE A24  WALL SECTION AND DETALS LP-1 PLANTING PLAN - GROUND FLOOR L5 IRRIGATION DETALLS
AG8  SITE/PLOTPLAN A5 UNITPLANS P2 PLANTING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR L6 STRATAWEB CONSTRUCTION IMAGES
A9 P1PARKING LEVEL A%  COLORS AND MATERIALS LP-3  PLANTING PLAN- THIRD FLOOR
N A0 RENDERING A27 BICYCLERACKS P4 PLANTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 1
A1 GROUND FLOOR A28 AVERAGE SETBACK LP4A  PLANTING PLAN - FOURHT FLOOR DECK 2
A2 SECONDFLOOR A2 BUILDABLEAREA (FAR) LP4B  PLANTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 3
A3 THRDFLOOR A0 OUTDOORLIVING AREA LP5  PLANTING DETALS
A4 FOURTHFLOOR A31  LANDSCAPE NARRATIVE LE4  PLANTING ELEVATIONS @ PLANTNG

DE ARCHITECTS AIA

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

310.451.7917
310.451.7916 (F)

WWW.DEARCHITECTS NET

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.
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ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

OF LOTS 271 THROUGH 274 OF TOWNER TERRACE, IN THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 8 PAGE 25 OF MAPS, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

&

VICINITY MAP__ ™
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

LEGAL DESCRIPTIUN TITLE REPORT ORDER NO: 09172573-817-CG8-KRE

SCHEDULE B - SECTION Il EXCEPTIONS (CONTINUED)

FOT 277 0F TOWNER TERRACE, IN THE CITY OF SANTAMGHICA, GOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALEORNIA, A3 PER
MAP RECORDED IN BOOK & PAGE 25 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COU

CEL 2: APN- 4283.030-017
TR S75 O TOWNER TERRAGE, IN THE GITY OF SANTA MGNIGA, GOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF GALIFORNIA AS PER
MAP‘RECORDED IN BOOK & PAGE 25 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFIGE OF THE GOUNTY RECGROER OF SAID COUNTY.

PARCEL 3: APN.4283.010.018
aT 273 Of R TERRAGE, IN THE GITY GF SANTA MONICA, GOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS PER
AP RECORDED IN BOOK & FAGE 28 GF VAP, N THE OFFICE GF THE COUNTY RECADER OF SAID BOUNTY

PARCEL d: APN. 4263-030-019

LOT 374 OF TOWNER TERRACE. IN THE CITY OF SANTA MOMICA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER
MAP RECORDED IN 800K & PAGE 25 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECCROER OF SAID COUNTY.

SCHEDULE B - SECTION Il EXCEPTIONS

TiE INFORMATION SHOVWN HEREON IS PER TITLE REPORT ORDER NO, 09172573917 CI-KRE DATED GCTOBER ¢, 2018
GOMMONWEALTHLANG TITLE COMPANY. NO RESFONSIBILITY OF GOMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF 8410 FRELRGARY
TITLE REPORT IS ASSUMED BY THIS MAF OR THE SURVEY(

CIRCLED INDEX NUMBERS SHCWN BELOW INDICATE SCHEDULE 8 ITEMS WHICH BOTH AFFECT THE PROPERTY, AND HAVE
SUFFICIENT UATHENATICAL DATA TO BE SHOWN GRAPHICALLY, THESE [TEMS ARE.SHOWN HEREON, ITENS SHOWN WiTHOUT
CIRCLES ARE DEEWED TO BE "NOT PLOTTABLE" DUE T0 THE LACK OF SUFFICIENT MATHEMATICAL DIATA, GR THEY DO NOT
DCIRESTLY AFFECT THE SUBJEGT PROPERTY.,

A PROPERTY TAXES, INGLUDING ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES AND ANY ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED WITH TAXES,
ARE A5 FOLLOWS:
TAX IDENTIFICATIONNO.:  4263-030-018
FISCAL YEAR: 2018201
$471.16. UNPAID {DELINOUENT AFTER DECEMBER 10)
711
$471,15, UNPAID (DELINQUENT AFTER APRIL 10)

15T INSTALLMENT.

PEMALTY:

2D INSTALLNENT.
sa7

HnMEmwgns Sewenion Noe

e FARCEL 1 (AFFECTS, NOY A SURVEY MATTER,
B PROPERTY TAXES, INGLUDING ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES AND ANY ASSESSMENTS COLLEGTED WITH TAXES,
ARE AS FOLLOWS:
TAXIDENTIFCATION N, 4283030017
ISCAL YEAR: 2018201

FiSCal
ST INSTALLMENT.
PEMALTY:

2ND INSTALLMENT:

$12213 5, UNPAID (DELINGUIENT AFTER DECEMBER 10)
£l
i 221 36, UNPAID (DELINQUENT AFTER APRIL 10)
AND COST. 51
FOMEONERS ExereTION: NONE
CODE AREA; 08004
PARCEL 2 [AFFECTS, NOT A SURVEY MATTER]

E;
AFFECTS.

€ PROPERTY TAXES, INGLUDING ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES AND ANY ASSESSMENTS COLLEGTED WITH TAXES,
ARE AS FOLLOWS:

T IDENTIFICATION HO.:
FISCAL Y
T BT AL LEnT

Frirgreedl
m Aﬁm UNPAID (DELINQUENT A% TER DECEMBER 10)
2D INST.J\LLMEMT $11058 4. UNPAID [DELIMGUENT AFTER APRIL 10)
PENALTY AN 155
szmens SieTion. Nonk
€00 oaroa

PARCEL 3 (AFFECTS. NOT A SURVEY MATTER]

e
D PROPERTY TAXES. INCLUDING ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES AND ANY ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED WITH TAXES,
ARE AS FOLLOWS:
TAX IDENTIFIGATION NO.: 4283030018
FISCAL YEAR 20182016

15T INSTALLMENT: §1,655.61, UNPAID (DELINQUENT AFTER DECEMBER 10)

PEMALTY: $185.56
20 NSTALLYENT £1,635.60, UNPAID (DELINGUENT AFTER APRIL 10}
PENALTY AND GOS| 175

stwvwsas EXEMPTION NDNE

e PiceL s TS, NOT W)

£ JHELIENGE SUPPLENENTAL OR ESGAED ASSESSMENTS OF FROPERTY TAXES, IF AN, MADE PLRSUANT TO THE
HAPTER 16 \mMMFNcwm\nTH ‘SECTION 75) OR PART 2 CHAFTER 3, ARTICLES 3

ODE GF THE STATE OF CALIFORMIA AS A RESULT OF THE TRANSFER
ok 45 4 RESULT OF CHANGES IN CWHERSHE OR NEW
EONSTRUETICH OECURRING FRIOR 10 DATE OF BOLG

1 WATER RIGHTS, CLAIMS OR TITLE TO WATER, WHETHER OR NOT DISCLOSED BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS,
7 COVENANTS CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS BUT OMITTING ANY COVENANTS OR RESTRIGTIONS, If ANY, INCLUDING

IO, AS SET FORTH IN APBL) RAL LAVYS, E3 ki

EOMENANT DR HESTRICTION 1 PERMITTEL 8Y ARRUCABLE LA, A6 SET FORTH IV THE BOCU

REGORDING NO: IN BOOK 5260 PAGE 264 OF DEEDS

AFFECTS: FARCEL | (AFFECTS, NOT A SURVEY MATTER)

3 ACOMMUNITY OIL AND GAS LEASE FOR THE TERM THEREIN PROWIOED, EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES HEREIN NAMED,
AND OTHER PARTIES AS DIWNERS OF OTHER LANDS DESCRIBED i SAID LEASE, WITH GERTAIN COVENAN
CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS, TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS, IF ANY, AS SET FORTH THEREIN,

DATED:
LESSOR: umz RabraLiaN

LESSEE. IM 1. STAHL OIL COMPANY

RECOADING DATE.  ABRIL T8 1950

REGGRDING NO): 1N BOOK M43 PAGE 832 DFFICIAL RECORDS

‘SAID LEASE AFFECTS THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND LYING BELOW A DEFTH OF 500 FEET FROM THE SURFACE THEREOF.
SAID LEASE PROVIES FOR MO RIGHT GF SURFACE ENTRY

(0 INSURANGE IS MADE AS TG THE PRESENT CWHERSHIP DF THE LEASEHOLD CREATED BY SAID LEASE, NOR AS TO
SRR VATTERS ARFECTING THE RIGHTS OF ITERESTS 07 THE LECSOR R LESSEE N SAID LEASE

NATTERS CONTAINED IN THAT GERTAIN DOCUNENT

ENTITLED: TCLANAND SURRENDER
RECORDING DATE
RECOROING N 337 OFFICIAL RECORDS:
FECTS. PARCEL 1 msg HOT AFFECT, QUITCLAIMED JUNE 3, 1790)
4 IL AND GAS LEASE FOR D WITH TS, CONDI ISIONS,
OGETHER WITH EASEMENTS, IE A A3 SET FORTH THEREM.
DATED: APRIL
LESSOR: GEl

1, 1960
F G GRUBER AND FAY G, GRUBET, HUSBAND AND WIFE
JOHN W STAHL GIL COMPANY. A CORPORATION

APRIL 1B, 1

1N BODK M43 PAGE 757 OFFICIAL RECORDS

LESSEE
RECORDING DATE
RECGRDING NO:

SAID LEASE AFFECTS THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND LYING BELOW A DEPTH OF 500 FEET FROM THE SURFACE THEREOF.
SAID LEASE PROVIDES FOR MO RIGHT OF SURFACE ENTRY.

INSURANCE IS MADE AS TG THE PRESENT CWHERSHIP OF THE LEASEHOLD CREATED BY SAID LEASE, NGR AS TO
R WATTERE AFTRCTING THE RIGHTS O ITERESTE OF THE LESSOR OR LEGSEE I SAD LEASE

ASSIGNMENT OF THE LESSORS INTEREST UNDER SAID LEASE
FREDERIC NIXON AND BETTY 5 NIXOH
ASeE {RoLD ROBERT
RECORDING DATE
RECOROIN Y GG R:cunus
FECTS: PARCEL 7 [AFFEC

HIS WIFE
BRAHMS AND VIRGINIA SOUERWINE BRAHMS

ECT PROPERTY, Wi MENT LINKED ON DOC, NO. 937 O.R |
IL AMD GAS LEASE FOR THE TERM THEREIN PROVIDED WITH CERTAIN COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS,
TOGETER WITH EASEMENTS, 1F AN A5 SET FORTH THEREM,

DATED: 2
LESSOR: LUDVIG BENDSEN
STANDAAD Gl COMPANY DF CALIFORNIA, A CORPORATION

LESSEE
RECORDING DATE.  MAY 10, 1368
RECORDING NO: 1N BOOK M2858 PAGE 624 OFFICIAL REGORDS

APRIL 15, 106

SAID LEASE AFFECTS THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND LYING BELOW A DEFTH OF 500 FEET FROM THE SURFACE THEREOF.

NO INSURANCE 15 MADE A5 TO THE PRESENT OWNERSHIP OF THE LEASEHOLD CREATED BY SAID LEASE, NOR AS TO
OTHER MATTERS AFFECTING THE RIGHTS OR INTERESTS OF THE LESSOR OR LESSEE IN SAID LEASE

ASSIGHIMENT CF THE LESSOR'S INTEREST UNDER SAID LEASE

ASSIGHOR: BLANCHE B. CHRISTIE, & MARRIED WOMAN AS HER SEPARATE PROPERTY
ASSIGHEE HARDLD ROBERT BRAHMS AND WIRGINIA 3. BRAHMS, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS
RECORDING paTE
RECORDIN S G n:cmns

FECTS: PARCEL 4 [AFFEC ECT PROPERTY, BLANKET IN NATURE]

6 ANY INVALIDITY OR DEFECT IN THE TITLE OF THE VESTEES IN THE EVENT THAT THE TRUST REFERRED TO HEREIM IS
INVALID OR FAILS TO GRANT SUEFICIENT POWERS TO THE TRUSTEE(S) R M THE EVENT THERE IS A LACK OF
COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE TRUST INSTRUMENT.

IF TITLE IS TO BE INSURED IN THE TRUSTEE(S) OF A TRUST, {OR IF THEIR ACT IS TO BE INSURED), THIS COMPANY WILL
REQUIRE A TRUST CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CALIFGRNIA PROBATE CODE SEGTION 181005

THE COMPAMY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADD ADDITIONAL TEMS OR MAKE FURTHER REQUIREMENTS AFTER REVIEW
OF THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION

FRONT:OFEET
REAR: 10FEET MIN - ADJAGENT TO RESIDENTIAL DISTRIGT

RIGHTS CF THE PARTIES IN POSSESSION OF A FORTION OF, OR ALL OF, SAID LAND. WHICH RIGHTS ARE NOT

BISCLORED Y THE FUBLIC AECORDS

THE COMPANY WILL REQUIRE. FOR REVIEW, A FULL AND COMPLETE COPY OF ANY UNRECOROED AGREEMENT.
SOMTRACT LICENSE ANGIGH LEASE, TOGETHER WITH ALL SURPLENENTS, ASSIGHIENTS AND AMENDWENTS THERETO

BEFORE ISSUMG ANY POLICY OF TITLE INSURANGE WITHGUT EXCEPTING THIS ITEM FROM COVES

THE COMPANY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXCEPT ADDITIONAL ITEMS ANDIOR MAKE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AFTER
REVIEWING SAID DOCUMENTS,

#  DISCREPANGIES CONFLICTSIN BOUNDARY LINES, SHORTAGE INARIEA ENCROACIAIENTS, OR ANY OTHER MATTERS

H A CORRECT SURVEY WOULD DISCLOSE AND WHIGH ARE NOT SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.

9 ANY EASEMENTS NOT DISCLOSED BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS AS TO MATTERS AFFECTING TITLE TQ REAL PROPERTY,
WHETHER OR NOT SAID EASEMENTS ARE VISIBLE AND APPARENT,

10 MATTERS WHICH MAY BE DISCLOSED BY AN INSPECTION AND/OR BY A CORRECT ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY OF
‘SAID LAND THAT 15 SATISFACTORY 10 THE COMPARY. ANDVOR BY INQUIRY GF THE PARTIES IN FOSSESSION THERECF

11 PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT DUR SEARCH DID NOT DISCLOSE ANY OPEN DEEDS OF TRUST OF RECORD. IF ¥OU SHOULD

HIAVE KNOWLEDGE OF ANY OUTSTANGING OBLIGATION, FLEASE CONTACT THE TITLE DEPARTMENT IMMEDIATELY FOR
FURTHER REVIEW PRIOR TO CLOSIN

SURVEY NOTES

1 THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED ON NOVEMBER 13, 2016.

2 LNOERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HERON ARE BASED ON GEOPHYSICAL LOCATING, SURFACE EVIDENCE AMD
INFORMATION THAT GOULD BE AGOUIRED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTIENT or THE OITY OF SANTA MONICA OF
Oy AL SR ATIAL PROVIOED GE QI SICAL LOCATING A5 A BLST ENTORY SCRUICE WITH NO GUARANTEE OF
ACCURACY CR COMPLETENES: GESDLTS Of G CPNSIGAL LOCATING MAY BE 1 FFECTED BY SITE

£
REPLACE THE NEED FOR EXCAVATION GR
POTHOLIIE T0 ASCERTAN PRECISE REPTHS AN LOCAT NS OF BURIED LTILITIES

3 ADILIGENT INGUIRY WAS MADE WITH THE GAS PROVIDER REGARDING THE DEPTHS OF EXISTING NATURAL GAS LINES.
NO RECORDS WERE AVAILABLE REGARDING THIS DEPTH,

4 THERE ARE NO SPRINGS, STREAMS, RIVERS. PONDS OR LAKES BORDERING ON OR RUNNING THROUGH THE PROPERTY.

5 THERE WAS NO EVIDENGE OF CEMETERIES OR FAMILY BURIAL GROUNDS LOGATED ON PROPERTY. HOWEVER THIS
SURVEY WILL NOT OVERWRITE ANY PAST ARGHECLOGICAL REPORTS, OF SUFFICE IN LIEU OF AN ARCHEOLOGICAL
REPORT IN THE FUTURE.

6 THERE WAS NO EVIDENGE OF THE PROPERTY USED AS A SCLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL,
HOWEVER, THIS SURVEY WILL NOT GVERWRITE ANY PAST SOILS REPORTS OR SUFFICE IN LIEU OF AN SOILS REPORT IN
THE FUTURE.

7 ATTHE TIME OF WHICH THE SURVEY WAS PERFORMED THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT A STREET WIDENING WAS IN

8 ATTHE TIME OF WHICH THE SURVEY WAS PERFORMED THERE WAS NO EARTH MOVING, CONSTRUCTION. OR BULDING
ADDITIONS IN PAOCESS.

9 ENCROAGCHMENTS ARE SHOWN GRAPHICALLY HEREON,

10 THERE ARE NO WETLANDS DELINEATED WITHIN SUBJECT PROPERTY

11 LOT 27215 CONTIGUOLS TO LOT 273, LOT 273 1S CONTIGUOUS TOLOT 274, LOT 274 1S CONTIGUOUS TO LOT 275, THERE
ARE NO GAPS OR GORES BETWEEN THE PROPERTIES.

BASIS OF BEARING

BEING THE CENTERLINE OF 14TH STREET PER: THE MAP OF TOWNER TERRAGE, BOOK 8 PAGE 25, GOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
A BEARING OF S44°45DI°E

BENCHMARK INFORMATION

THE OFF-SITE BENCHMARK 1S BASED ON NGYD?S, DENCIMARY USED % CITY OF SANTA MONCA BENCIMARIC PERFIELD
BOOK §16-5, BEING A PIC NAIL IN LEAD IN NORTH CURB RETURN OF 14 NO MICHIGAN AVE, 12.5 FEET NORTHWEST
O MORTWEST CURE OF MICHIGAN AVE, 16 FEET NORTHEAST OF NORTHEAST CURD OF 14714 ELEVATION 117,400 FEET

ZONING & SETBACKS
ARCEL |

PARGEL 1 PARKING COUNT
KING STALLS

CONTAINS 1 HANDICAP STALL

SIDE. 0 CONTAINS 0 MOTORCYCLE STALLS

INTERICR SIDE: 10 FEET MIN - ADJAGENT TO RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: NONE LISTED. AR i

MAX BUILDING COVERAGE NONE LISTED RIING STALLS

ZOME; NC (NEIGHBORHODD COMMERCIAL)

NOTES:

1

CONTAINS 0 HANDICAP STALL
CONTAINS 0 MOTORCYCLE STALLS

O ZONING REPORT OF LETTER WAS PROVIDED BY THE GLIENT T0 THE SURVEVCR, ALL SETBAGK INFORIATION WAS
PAGVIDED BY THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA PLANNING T WEBSITE <HTTR 10N SMGCV. M

QUESTIONS O DISCREPANGIES SHOULD B2 DIRECTED T THE EIT AS PHONE NLBER (101458 301, R AT THE
COUNTER AT 1685 MAIN ST., SANTA MORIGA, GA, 5040

2 NOSUBDIVISION OR REPLAT IS REQUIRED TO CONVEY THE SURVEYED PROPERTY.
3 NODESIGNATED PARKING STALLS LOCATED ON PARGELS 3 AND 4

FLOOD DESIGNATION

PER FLOOD INSURANGE RATE MAP MO, 06073016166 PROJECT SITE LIES 1M FLOOD ZONE X

FLOODX DESIGNATION 15 DEFINED AS: “AREAS DETERMINED TO BF OUTSIOE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD PLAIN PER
THE FEMA WE SITE, MORE INFORMATION GAN BE GATHERED AT WiV FEMA

PARCEL INFORMATION

PARCEL 1 PARCEL 2
HEWG LOT271 OF TOWNER TERRACE, 45 RECORDED IN E:mt:‘m'rﬂ’< IGLDT 272 OF TOWNER TERRACE, AS RECORDED M
nm 42630300 APN 4 017
LTSIy 017 S5 T o R0 10,172 ACRES
ZOHING. N (NI GHEORROGD COMMERCIAL} ZONING: N (NEIGHBORMOOD COMMERCIALY
PARCEL 3 PARCEL 4
BETNG [0T 273 OF TOWNER TERRACE, 45 RECORDED BENGLOT 274 OF TOWNER TERRACE, AS RECORDED N
BKE PG 25 BB PG 25,

AP 300 A o019
5610172 ACRES

50.FT = 75152
ZNING N NEKSSOREOGD COMAERCIAL)
OWNERS

ST 07z AckeS
ZOMING: HE (V| HBORROGD COMMERCIAL)

RECORD LEGEND

XX INDICATES A DIMENSION THAT IS MEASURED OR
CALCULATED FROM MEASURED DISTANCE.

N D. BRAHMS AND WILLIAM H. BRAHNS. 5| SOR
CD'!RUS"EES OF THE BRAHMS FAMILY musr nMEn
7. FOR THE BENEFIT OF ROBERT

R ERAVAIS AND VIRGIA S, BFAMS

INDICATES A DIMENSIGH PER TOWNER TERRACE
PER MAP RECORDED [N BOOK § PAGE 25 OF MAPS.

RZ  INDICATES A DIMENSION PER ROS BK 212 PG 57,

R:

INDICATES A DIENSICN PER TRAGT NO. 40150 AS
RECGROED N BK 860 PG 8304,

LEGEND

ALL SYMBOLS OR LINETYPES SHOWN BELOW MAY uonae INCORPORATED ON THIS DRAWING,
PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINE POST INDICATOR VALVE

PROPOSED LEASE AREA e BACKFLOW PREVENTOR

——-——-—— cENTERLME ELEC ELECTRC

— = — = WDETERMINATE BOUNDARYLINE GOMM GOMMUNICATION
EASEMENT LINE XBHL BUILDING HEIGHT LGGATION
EXISTIG COHTOURS FIRE HYDRANT
OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL LINE LIGHT WITH CONGRETE BASE

OMIUNIGATICHN LI =] WATER VALVE
H KX EXISTING GHAN LINK FENCE

—o—n—0—0— EXSTWGWROUGHTIRONFENCE o grocuoc onioe
BLocK WAL 16, SANITARY SEWER MAKHOLE
o s SEWER CLEANOUT

e i ZOWING BOUNDARY

GREASE INTERCEPTOR MANHOLE

e ASSESSORS PARCEL NUWBER COMMUAGATION MANHOLE
Row RIGHT OF WAY SPoT ELEVATIONS
o PROPERTY LIE STREET SGN
o CENTER L umuTy oL
fo FACE OF GURD Uy WIRE
w waLL EXISTING BOLLARD
e Fence ST TRAPRC SGHALLIGHTPOLE
Ny INVERT FOUND MONUMENT AS DESCRIBED
eV IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE ) SET 15" LP. Wi PLASTIC CAP TAG 'LS 8645
Pax PuLLBOX =
Fot FRECEPARTUENTCOMECTION  [EZd) EXISTING BURDING Wi OVERANG

SA5445W | S45°1400°W RURA | NS 134T RY

4047

FOUND PIC & WASHER, MARKED LS
PER FWEE 1114.286 HELD TO.
ESTAELISH CENTERLING ITERSECTION

H ! 878
Syl N T
ESTABLISHED PER ID 4 SWING e 200.21"7 20005 R3 -_—
FEeRI R A .
IR A L PEELT R -
__N._
Iy
| i
| |
| | §
|
! X
5 | ‘I”T
.
|
|
|
| I
|
. |
|
F |
% |
|
| |l
000 ROW | o
53
Lo 5
% | |33
i I | H
s = e
- 28 | e
e il
| |
[ e
| T
|
| .
| 1
' s
g |
: |
|
| )
| :
H H
| 3
! |
g
| i
| :
|
| ‘
|
g2
588 Bl
Seg 2531
Sou 8ot
gt 2
o Fa
& |
o 12145 ]
#

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

TO COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE COMPANY AND BRIAN D. BRAFMS AND WILLIAM H. BRAHMS, SUCCESSOR CO-TRUSTEES OF

THE BRAHMS FAMILY TRUST DATED MARCH 23, 1867, FOR THE BENEFIT OF ROBERT H. BRAHMS AND VIRGINIA 5. BRAHMS.
THIS IS TO CERTIEY THAT THIS MAP.OF PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON IIGH I 1S BASED WERE MADE 1% ACCORDANCE WITH
‘THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REGUIREMENTS FOR ALTA E SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND
TDOPTED By ALTA RO NERG. MID NCLUES TEMS 3 THROUGH . & blﬂ.(B‘ BTG b5, 11 13 THROUGH 16 0F TABLE A
THEREDF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON NOVEMBER 13, 2016,

DATE OF PLAT OR MAR.

FOR LEGAL AND TITLE REVIEW ONLY

40043

20021

30,00

MICHIGAN AVENUE

B
NTO
OWNERS EAGPERTY A TOTAL BF 6 oF.

54515 09°W | 545 14T0°W RI

'Sa51508"W / S45°1000°W R1

{PUBLIC RO}

Lot 278

1830 14TH STREET L Lo
4283030020

JECTOUNERS BULDING
ADJACENT

PARCEL 4
LoTar4

150.24'/150.00' R1

31021 11000 R1

roup treraa s rnog |
LR

S
FOUNDLIATAG "RCE siat” HO
ECORD, HOT ACCEPTED

PARCEL 3
Lotz
BXSTG BULDING

BLD HT=
HER

15023/ 150,00 R1

i

BESTING BULomG

s a

5003/ S0.00 RS

GR EEC LT

BDH

o

+

e
j e
J'?F TR0 | 545 AW R T 4502y 000 Ry )
. ! :

-+
GATEMOTOR

omcet | T Sroe

+ +

COMPOSED- FOUND LTATAG
/7 ASPHALT RECORD,

BULDING
SETBACK

CENT OWHERS BUILDING.

ADUA
ENCAOACHES ONTO SUBJECT
OWNERS PROPERTY A TGTAL OF

Ega24mho |
AGCEPTED

|
[

67930/ 67883 RY < L

ADIACERT
BUILDI
ENG]

z
|g Lotz
g FREEMAN SCOTT A
H prierpitihy
|2
|§
L
—
—
-
—_
—_—
-
T —
—
Founs g ‘E"Ano
B s,
Es; PraAsten
gt mmz«"“ﬁn-\q:g E
LD o)
”"’”EW- o 5
55 s 70 P
RAIDE T y
R2
N S
Ty
e

—%

fs'_z»._, PK8 g

s ""Fﬁ i t&,}fksn

rsn,a:o o

e —

— 4+

=1z WATER—

43008

TN
]
b
&

126877

500

BASIS OF BEARINGS

82874

GRAPHIC SCALE 1°= 200

[

32,81
= PWFB 1147

1w

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE THE ORAWING - ANY ERRDRS OR OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO ATLAS GEGSPATIAL WITHOUT DELAY. THE COPYRIGHTS TO AL DESIGNS AND ORMWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ATLAS GEQSPATIAL REPROOUGTION OR USE FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT AUTHORIZED BY ATLAS GEOSPATIAL IS FORBIDDEN.

H
]
=
B
g
§
E
w
£
g
£
a

Fax: 1-B66-827-4937

www, AJLASGeospatial. com

Surveying s Mapping Problem Solving

than most firms da on purpase,

Atlas Geospat

1Geospatial

BY

REVISIONS

DATE

BY
ALICE M.

REVISIONS

ADDED SPOT ELEVATIONS PER CLIENTS REQUEST

DATE
022019

1834, 1840, 1844 & 1848 14TH STREET, CITY OF
SANTA MONICA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 90404

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

DE ARCHITECTS AIA

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

310.451.7917
310.451.7916 (F)

WWW.DEARCHITECTS NET

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.

FAMILY HOUSING

1834-1848 14TH STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

73 UNIT 100% DEED RESTRICTED

PROJECT

SURVEY SHEET 1 OF 1

SHEET NAME
02-17-2020

ISSUE

PROVECT NUMBER: 18-144

WG HAME: 16-144 1TH SANTA NONICA ALTA

PREPARED BV FS/AM __ DATE: 11202018

CHECKED BY: JAAMAWY DATE: 11202018

REVISION SHEET

1 1o 1

SHEET NO.



- — —— — —— — — — —— — ——— — —CENTERLINE OF THE ALLEY-

150'-21/2"

NEIGHBORING BUILDING

DEMOLITION NOTES

T 257777777;@»W" 77777777777777777777777777777777
EL. 133.16 132.94 132.83 132.77 -e 132.67 13230 132.14 EL. 131.80
N / / e J o \] N
Wf STING ONE STORY BULDING [ [ [ N
BE DEMOLISHED | | | |
N | | | !
' N gy ‘
| | N | /
|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | | :
| . |
5 I N ! g
| | | &
| [ |
| [ | .
LOT 271 | LOT 272 | LOT 273 . LOT 274
I N I EXISTING ONE STORY COMMERCIAL I
BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED
| | APPROX. AREA = 12,938 SF |
| [ |
| [ |
| [ |
| [ |
| EXISTING ONE STORY COMMER&\AL | |
N ILDING TO BE DEMOLISHE
| APPROX. AREA = 1,136 SF i |
| [ |
| | |
| [ |
| ] I
| |
| |
| < | 9
I NN ol ! S
&E | . N
2 - %% eSS S S s e — - — - .
EL.133.08 —/ / \ EL.131.20 —/‘*k
13268 132,08 13193 % 4
200'-13/4" - :
1 DEMOLITION PLAN
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1. THE DEMOLITION WORK SHOWN HERE IS OF A
GENERAL NATURE

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH
ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
BID. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY
INCOMPATIBILITY BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION TO BE PROVIDED OR PERFORMED
WITH SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS IN WRITING.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR,
MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, ETC REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THE DEMOLITION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN
IN THESE PLANS INCLUDING ITEMS NOT SHOWN
WHICH ARE REQUIRED FOR REMOVAL OR SALVAGE
UNLESS DESIGNATED N.I.C. (NOT IN CONTRACT).

4. WHERE EXISTING ASSEMBLIES ARE SHOWN TO BE
REMOVED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK, INCLUDING
THE CONTROLLED AND COMPLETE REMOVAL OF
THESE ITEMS AND ANY ASSOCIATED ITEMS
NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION OF THE NEW
WORK.

5. DEMOLITION SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI A10.6
"SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR DEMOLITION"
PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL
STANDARDS INSTITUTE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN RIGHT OF
WAYS, SIDEWALKS, ETC AFFECTED BY
CONSTRUCTION FREE OF SOIL, DEBRIS, TRASH, ETC
ON ADAILY BASIS.

7. MISC. ITEMS THAT EXIST IN AREAS TO BE
DEMOLISHED & ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED
SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE
DEMOLITION WORK.

8. NOISE ABATEMENT; NOISE SHALL BE KEPT AT A
REASONABLE LEVEL AS RELATED TO SPECIFIC ITEMS
OF EQUIPMENT USED AND THEIR HOURS OF USE.
THIS DOES NOT PRECLUDE USE OF MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT. L.E, POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS, ETC.
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

9. ALL AREAS REQUIRING PATCH DUE TO WORK OF
THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING MARKS FROM
RELOCATED WALLS, DAMAGE CAUSED BY
REMOVING, RELOCATING, AND/OR ADDING FIXTURES
AND EQUIPMENT, DAMAGES CAUSED BY DEMOLITION
AT ADJACENT MATERIALS, ETC, SHALL BE EXPERTLY
PATCHED BY JOURNEYMEN EXPERIENCED IN THE
TRADE INVOLVED IN THE PATCH WORK.

10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
TRASH COLLECTION AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY &
JOB SITE CONDITIONS.

11. PRIOR TO ANY DEMO, CONTRACTOR TO SHUT OFF
GAS & ELECTRICAL. ALL DEMO WORK THAT COMES IN
CONTACT WITH ANY UTILITY SHALL BE TERMINATED
TO THE NEAREST JUNCTION BOX OR MAIN PER
CODE.

12. ANY "OVER" DEMOLITION OF DAMAGE MADE BY A
CONTRACTOR TO PORTION OF THE EXISTING
STRUCTURE SLATED TO REMAIN SHALL BE AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE TO CORRECT.

13. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE WET AT ALL TIME OF
HANDLING TO PREVENT DUST.

14.NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER IN ANY STORY SHALL
BE DEMOLISHED UNTIL THE STORY ABOVE IS
COMPLETELY REMOVED.

15. THERE WILL BE NO FREE FALL DUMPING OVER
EXTERIOR WALLS FOR A HEIGHT OF MORE THAN 25
FT.

16. CALL FOR INSPECTION AT LEAST 24 HRS BEFORE
STARTING WORK.

17. APPROVAL OF PROTECTION FENCES AND
CANOPIES IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

18. ALL BASEMENT FILLS SHALL BE CLEAN AND
UNIFORM.

19. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY TOILET.
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DESIGN NARRATIVE

The project is a 73 unit 100% deed restricted family housing project located on an unusual site for Santa Monica, 4
contiguous parcels providing 200’-0” of street frontage in a neighborhood composed primarily of 1 and 2 story
commercial buildings on 14th Street and 2 story apartment buildings across the alley. The project provides 14
3-bedroom units, 14 2-bedroom units and 27 1-bedroom units as well as providing 3,600 sf of ground floor maintenance
offices and stock room for CCSM to service their multitude of apartment buildings in Santa Monica. As with all CCSM
buildings, sustainability is of major importance with a minimum goal of LEED Platinum.

Because of the high density of family sized units, there was an emphasis on providing a variety of common open space
areas. There was a focus on visual transparency into the central courtyard from 14th Street with the ground floor
anchored by a community room opening onto both an outdoor forecourt entry plaza and the central courtyard. As the
community room may be occasionally available to members of the adjacent neighborhood, the entry plaza functions as

a pocket park allowing for overflow from the community room as well as providing a covered seating area for residents
waiting to be picked up. The forecourt is raised 1’-0” above the sidewalk creating a psychological separation from the
public right of way, but not impacting the visual connection. Within the central courtyard is an unexcavated zone to allow
for mature trees and a proposed “rain garden” for storm water infiltration that provides seating areas adjacent to the
children’s play area.

The layering of outdoor spaces is continued at the 2nd floor with a horizontal terrace incorporating a community garden
cantilevered over the ground floor administrative offices. A smaller terrace at the 3rd floor is stepped back and
cantilevers over the 2nd floor. The 4th floor has a terrace along 14th Street and 2 additional terraces at the south end,
to provide light into the courtyard, and at the northwest corner to decrease the massing at the alley. The stepped
terraces allow for a visual connection with both the forecourt and the central courtyard and the stepping increases the
transparency from 14th Street.

Another key goal for the project was to “green” the alley as currently there is no vegetation within this block. Because
the ground floor contains a stock room there was the opportunity to provide a cable rail green screen as well as a deep
planter allowing for trees and vegetation along most of the alley.

The design concept for the building was to break down the 4 story mass through a layering of 2 planes creating a series
of solids and voids with a shift occurring at the 2nd and 4th floor. The exterior materials include a light colored metal
panel system made up of 2 panels with different vertical striations to emphasize the texture. The light colored metal
panels contrast with the darker blue stucco at the interior layering further emphasizing the volumetric shift. The design is
consistent throughout the building. The side elevations are more static while at the alley the popouts for the cable rail
green screen create a lower module that complements the upper 3 floors. The front elevation is more dynamic,
integrating the community room and emphasizing the horizontal gesture towards the forecourt.

The overall objective is to create a building that not only provides a positive living environment for the residents, but also
gives back to the community through greening of the alley and providing a dynamic pedestrian oriented experience
along 14th street.
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NOTES:

MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

ALL EXTERIOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT VISIBLE FROM THE STREET SHALL BE
SCREENED ON ALL VERTICAL SIDES AT LEAST TO THE
HEIGHT OF THE EQUIPMENT IT IS SCREENING AND
INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN OF HE BUILDINGS TO
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE. PER 9.21.140 A

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS

EXCLUDING SOLAR COLLECTOR PANELS, THEIR
NECESSARY SUPPORT STRUCTURE AND CONDUIT,
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REVEL BLUE 6530

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

TYVEK PAPER COMMERCIAL WRAP
~——— CEMENT PLASTER WEAP SCREED

UPI - URADEK #65-SC, DECK
COATING -DESERT TAN

METAL EDGE FLASHING, TO

MATCH CHAMPAGNE METALLIC
COLOR - KYNAR FINISH

METAL SALES 2" PBR CORRUGATED
METAL PANEL CHAMPAGNE
METALLIC(168) COLOR - KYNAR FINISH

TYVEK PAPER COMMERCIAL WRAP

(1) ONE LAYERS OF DENSGLASS

METAL SALES 2" PBR
CORRUGATED METAL
PANEL CHAMPAGNE
METALLIC(168) - KYNAR
‘ FINISH

MILGARD SINGLE-HUNG
CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM WINDOW

\F
METAL SALES 2" PBR

CORRUGATED METAL PANEL
CHAMPAGNE METALLIC(168) -

- KYNAR FINISH

7/8" FINE SAND ACRYLIC

CEMENT PLASTER -
BENJAMIN MOORE
CART‘ER GRAY CW-80

7/8" FINE SAND ACRYLIC

CEMENT PLASTER -
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
REVEL BLUE 6530

MILGARD CLEAR
ANODIZED ALUMINUM
STACKED WINDOW

CHA

CHA

METAL SALES 2" PBR
CORRUGATED METAL
PANEL CHAMPAGNE
METALLIC(168) - KYNAR
FINISH

MILGARD SINGLE-HUNG
CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM WINDOW

METAL SALES 2" PBR

CORRUGATED METAL PANEL

MPAGNE METALLIC(168)
COLOR - KYNAR FINISH

7/8" FINE SAND ACRYLIC

CEMENT PLASTER -
BENJAMIN MOORE
CARTER GRAY CW-80

7/8" FINE SAND ACRYLIC

CEMENT PLASTER -
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
REVEL BLUE 6530

ARCADIA CLEAR
ANODIZED ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

METAL SALES 2" PBR

CORRUGATED METAL PANEL

MPAGNE METALLIC(168)
COLOR - KYNAR FINISH

DE ARCHITECTS AIA

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

310.451.7917
310.451.7916 (F)

WWW.DEARCHITECTS NET

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.
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DE ARCHITECTS AIA
FLAT BAR BANDING 1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401
ROUND CROSS BAR 3104517917
. ’ 310.451.7916 (F)
@ @ 1 3/16 X 3/1 6 'WWW.DEARCHITECTS.NET
THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,

SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN

FLAT BAR POST
i 3/8" HARDWARE
4

fau:
T i

i

A
‘—H]k:
=t

DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,

INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.

.
N
/

| _— \ FLAT BAR

BANDING

RAIL DETAIL - OPUS 50
3|I = 1'_0"

/N

<
&

; 27/16"

il

OPUS 50 PANEL

BLANKLOCK BOX 6" x 12"

1/4" x 12" PLATE FOR
INSTALLATION OF < 3"x 3" SQUARE TUBE POST

73 UNIT 100% DEED RESTRICTED

1834-1848 14TH STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

PROJECT

PANIC EXIT DEVICE
2" x 2" SQUARE TUBE FRAME

PUSH SIDE OF GATE
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\_\ Ak

A

sy

WALL SECTION AND DETAILS

um\ T
SHEET NAME
ISSUE
02-17-2020

& DIAMETER VARIES PER SOIL CONDITIONS
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#

MINIMUM POST EMBEDMENT FOOTING DEPTH
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DE ARCHITECTS AIA

13'-35/8"

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101

05 D D 10'-6" 1331 SANTA MONICA, CA 90401
°c f 310.451.7917

'[ 310.451.7916 (F)
I — WWW.DEARCHITECTS NET
oS
KITCHEN LIVING / DINING |:| | ) ] J% D D \—‘
i L THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,

SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN

BATHROOM

o L

10-9"

12'-6 3/4'

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS

10'-0"

DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.
BEDROOM

T
************** } ‘ 10'-0 1/4" ‘ BEDROOM WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
CLO. } AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
| o ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
} s L THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
! [j n . DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
,,,,,,,, i 2 L PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
i , - OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN ANDIOR
BEDROOM y BEDROOM - o L FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
,,,,,,,, ] GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
LIVING / DINING & CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.
130" =
] [l - o
™
— ] I a
‘ I ] o . 1010 114" | T
BATHROOM BEDROOM D I 5 10 © N ] D [
; , 2 O o | — (&)
BATHROOM © B ]
. 6-6" ™ m
) - %)
— L
o0 _ 3 UNIT PLAN - 2 BD-N (756 SF) -
1/4" =1-0" T
2"} UNIT PLAN - 3 BD-P (1,032 SF) L O
1/4" =1'-0" 0 =
—
12-6" 1211 18" \° -
o
SO
o
— e — L =
[ 1 15112 g
| = > is
! | = — =S
i [ —_— 2 C
| ! ] [ ] =z = =¢
_— L = =
= P ! i ' D = :6
) ) e T o 3=
: | e 2 oy <L 3=
s ! 2 1512 O 2 82
‘ — g~ L 33
i BEDROOM BEDROOM
! K
! ©
! -
| 1 BEDROOM <
i
1 CLO. . I
} D LIVING / DINING
| =
T opo
i
I ‘ BATHROOM
i — 2
CLO. | |
I
O o KITCHEN l |
L]
& w
o KITCHEN =
e <<
LVING/DINING & | NSRS eL0. BATHROOM w i
2 (O Lol | — . 8
= — o
L b= y L
5 D 3 &
L | Sp—

4 UNIT PLAN - 2 BD-O (740 SF) UNIT PLAN - 1BD-A (550 SF)
‘ 24'-81/4" 1/4" = 1|_Ou 1/4" = 1|_Ou




*SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MATERIAL CALLOUT

DE/

DE ARCHITECTS AIA
1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401
310451.7917

310.451.7916 (F)

WWW.DEARCHITECTS NET

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

OPUS STEEL 50: RAL 7040 DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS

WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
A PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS FAILURE TO OBTAIN ANDIOR
4. PAINTED STEEL GUARDRAIL: FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,

3. FINE SAND ACRYLIC CODA ARCHITECTURAL INFILL PANEL: OPUS 50 INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR

CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.
STUCCO PLASTER COLOR: 5. PAINTED STEEL ENTRY FENCE:

STUCCO 01: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
METAL SALES CHAMPAGNE 6530 REVEL BLUE

METALLIC(168) COLOR

1. METAL SALES PBR CORRUGATED METAL PANEL

3-0" *SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MATERIAL CALLOUT

CODA ARCHITECTURAL INFILL PANEL: OPUS 50

— 4
—

7I - 6“

6. PAINTED STEEL ENTRY GATE:
CODA ARCHITECTURAL INFILL PANEL: OPUS 50

STUCCO 02: OMEGAFLEX FINE
9227: SHARK GREY

SPANDREL GLASS: ICD HIGH
PERFORMANCE COATINGS OPACI-
COAT-300 #7-1044 HONEY BEES -

VITRO STARPHIRE

2. MILGARD SINGLE HUNG *SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MATERIAL CALLOUT

CLEAR ANODIZED STUCCO 03: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
ALUMINUM WINDOW: 7548 PORTICO

*SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MATERIAL CALLOUT
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| | DE ARCHITECTS AIA
I I 1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
! ! SANTA MONICA, CA 90401
I I
| | 310.451.7917
FLATBAR ! ! 310.451.7916 (F)
BANDING I I
I I 'WWW.DEARCHITECTS.NET
’ . | I
i:;/f'éfc“&‘%%”f‘“ 5 | |
I I
FLAT BAR POST (8Y OTHERS) I I
L 11%%? T 1 : : THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
| | SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
| | THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
| | AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
e ! ! COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
! ! ! WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
| | PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
| | CYCLE RACKS DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
: CYCLE RACKS : CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.
| S AR[S | SARIS DE ARCHITECTS AlA, DON EMPAKERIS
| | WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
| | 343 AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
: : 300 - ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
5 5 | | 163—= P1.66 THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
| S T A C K R AC K | DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
| | f PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
A AL | The customizable Stack Rack combines indus | Ve (340 Gl 5 @ el et it s ?gffgf}ﬁﬁggéﬁ.éﬂ828;'2‘5’;?‘8(.‘,155
cust Zi o N . i’ n )
Av 4 A Av : trial design and strength with two-tier spacing : Qe it sf)ace SiiEE, lilh securlty.mke GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
\ \ % I for added capacity and maximurn density. And, I parking. The bike dock accomodates two bikes, a0 ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
| : Z S Wik | supporting them at two points and allowing for i INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
the lift assist mechanism eases any bike liftins A
- \ required by the user, making it easier to loag | u-lock compatibility of both the wheel and bike CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.
mm X 4mem) - - e = 5
;;ND } and unload. Flexibility in bike spacing, rack } B
OPUSSO omi | configuration and the modular design make this | '
e 5% : product unique to each installation. : .
INFILL PANEL I I 6903 Shown Q
e 3 | |
50-H-FB-C | !
| |
‘ ‘ . LLl
5 | | Model# | # Bikes | Type of mount | weight [ tength | width ‘Space Requirement h
0g . ape | ! elow grade. s, 3 x
} . Eggg‘éggggag ... Presented By Grating Pacific | ! l e l ; ] f:gefm:m l e I e l 5 : - l R |
OOgogogs2etiEsEdiie Southern Callfornia 800.321.4314 ! ! 0
0go28?7 = Northem California 800.491.7999 ! |
Eggag A Washington 800.243.3939 : : Model # | # Bikes | Type of mount | weight | length | width | height | Space Requirement
an | | dn 9850 Oregon M0S42404) i 7 i [o2 [ 2 [ oetoworsse Jorwe [ o0 [ o0 [ o2 [ wero |
TS M ! o architecturale www.CodaArchitectural.com : # Bikes Starting Dim [Al Bike Spacing (B Overall Lenath 6] 1 — . WL A = sl h
é é | 1 12 18 1507 |
Y i = = = s i of mount length | widt Space Requirement w
| | [Tz | 2 [ vetoworase Jsotes | 300 | 2 | oz | eexre |
| 16 12 24" 192" | | 223 | 2 | fangemount [s4ws | 3 | & | s | ewxi0t | m
| N . . P !
| Note: Saris Parking Systems representatives can assist with | Note: Saris Parking Systems representatives can assist with m
| custom layout and spacing to meet your room dimensions and | custom layout and spacing to meet your room dimensions and
| desired bike capacity. | desired bike capacity.
| I ()
| | [am]
| |
1 1 tl o
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Saris Bike Dock
} Saris Stack Rack is a } I e 0 C rnarrl|sufalcteur:;bya;aris (=] w
| a c a C commercial grade rack | \
I with few moving parts and I " T o :
I customized bike spacing i Recommended Spacing o
I Recommended Spacing (EPRER I T 3 o
! 16 bike maximum per section. | IKES peiATat °
! " t Can be designed in sections of ! — -
| 4,6,8,10, 12, 16 bikes | 40l Bkes <« I 3
| | -
PATIERN AN BARS TAAIN BARS I # of Bias | 1.66", 12 gauge Wwo
VERTICAL HORIZONTAL : : 23/8" 9 gauge h o 2
I 4" square upper frame | 2" Square, 7 gauge — 't?) S
OPUS10 ! 2 square steel lower frame ! Z — 2z
= = [sla . - . — = O
T | goes .. Presented By Grating Pacific | Notera | bowerGost =
RECTANGUAR PATERN 5066833 i Southern Callfornia 800.321.4314 i : SO
ORUS10-V L Soood freanodis poegrtie-ts g ! Stainless Steel — ©
PANEL SHOWN 0a8eg Washington 800.2433939 ! Hot dipped galvanized finish ! Thermoplastic & 3=
(AUTERNATE PATTERNS 05880, o 800.942.4041 ! | 3 TE
S i oregen &0oizi0h | | 3 ™ IE
BLANK LOCK BOX " architecturale  www.CodaArchitectural.com | Finish I Fla';'ge Mount recommended e 3=z
e ‘ ‘ . g W 23
INFILL PANEL R DEEP WITH "X 12" Fls Mount :
sxioc o O PLATE FULL WIDTH FOR | e PR | Permanent Mount: #6260
RECTANGULAR PATTERN. INSTALLATION OF
e sty KT OPUSPEDESTRIANGATE | - - ! e ——
| | | perpendicular racks
: } : : : : : } : : ; ADA SINGLE DOOR CUSTOMIZABLE i C R ! - AL L T
OPUS30 F T T T | Product Detail 10 allow for loading and I Product Details \5 ke ontar ot
INFILL PANEL O O : roguct Details dntoiding : * 1.66", 12 gauge schedule 40 pipe -- most affordable solution pacing w
e /2‘ X 2" SQUARE TUBE | « Can bg lbw‘ll as single §\ded or double s‘ided unit | e 23/8",9 gauge schedule 40 pipe -- larger diameter pipe —
P OOt | *  Flexibility in bike spacing during planning or installation R T | leaves less space between the lock and rack, which provides <—
srcome | * Few moving parts to minimize maintenance s:)ri:;:a:;::ﬁo;niﬁv's ! better security
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OPUS40 Fest g | sheathed ‘“"“’“VL coating . | efforts from thieves using pipe cutters LLl
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GATE I . - = !
STANDARD HINGE I Single-Sided Layout Double-Sided Layout I =2
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zwd | | Mount Standard
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4,246 SF

4 AVERAGE SETBACK - FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

1|| = 201_0u

©

|

’,

\

3,077 SF

AVERAGE SETBACK - THIRD FLOOR PLAN

3 1|| = 201_0u

AVERAGE SETBACK CALCULATION

REQUIRED SETBACKS

REAR SETBACK
10-0" FROM CENTERLINE OF ALLEY
PER SECTION 9.04.130

STREET FACING FACADES
PER TABLE 9.11.030
REQUIRED ABOVE MAXIMUM FIRST STORY STREET WALL
HEIGHT ALONG STREET FACING FACADE.

5-0" AVERAGE

SECOND FLOOR
AVERAGE SETBACK =2,366 SF / 2001 3/4"
=11.82 >5'
THIRD FLOOR
AVERAGE SETBACK =3,077 SF/ 200-1 3/4"
=1537" >5'
FOURTH FLOOR
AVERAGE SETBACK =4,246 SF / 2001 314"
=2121' >5'
T
|
i : T
- \
2,366 SF
2 AVERAGE SETBACK - SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1" = 20!_0"
8
— — —— — —— — —— — —— —CENTERLINE OF THE ALLEY- g - - —— - —— - —— — —— — —— — —— — —— CENTERLINEOF THEALLEY — —
=
% ALLEY
- - — EF - " —® - —F — - — - - — — -
w
] : ]
| |
| |
| |
| |
T =
PR |
! I
| |
| ! |
| | |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
‘ | 185'-7" \, ‘
[ jmt il ‘
| r QE
i
L F’r‘ \— 1 e J
- - AT R - - - = T T T
6-2" 8r 10.3/4" 5‘»81/‘2" 94114 12°-23/4'T -8 1/2" GROUND FLOOR
S+t PEDESTRIAN-ORIENTED DESIGN CALCULATION
=51' 6" BLANK FACADE / 185' 7" BUILDING FRONTAGE
1 PEDESTRIAN-ORIENTED DESIGN =218% < 40%

1|| = 201_0u

DE ARCHITECTS AIA

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

3104517917
310.451.7916 (F)

WWW.DEARCHITECTS NET

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.
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FLOOR AREA TABULATION (F.AR.)
ALLOWABLE BUILDABLE AREA
LOT SIZE: 30,060 SF

DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND

OUTDOOR ALLOWABLE FAR: 175 DE ARCHITECTS AIA
’7 “ DECK REQUESTED FAR. 227 68,392 SF 1535 6TH STREET, SUTE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401
‘ 310.451.7917
| PROPOSED BUILDING BREAKDOWN 3104517916 )
'WWW.DEARCHITECTS.NET
02- GROUND LEVEL
AREA I 17,374 SF
| 03- SECOND LEVEL
AREA ] 17,909 SF| THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
| 04 - THIRD LEVEL SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
AREA ‘ 851 SF THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
! AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
05- FOURTH LEVEL COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
AREA [ 15,259 SF WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
I TOTAL BUILDABLE AREA 68,392 SF PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
|
|
|

DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
OUTDOOR PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM

OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.

DEC}‘(

— OUTDOOR
DECK

F.AR.-FOURTH FLOOR 2 F.ARR.- SECOND FLOOR

4 3/64" = 1'-0" 3/64" = 1'-0"
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3011 1/4"

41'-51/4"

4

OUTDOOR LIVING AREA - FOURTH FLOOR

1" = 20|_0|l

PRIVATE AREA

PRIVATE AREA

COMMON AREA
376 SF

3

OUTDOOR LIVING AREA - THIRD FLOOR

1" = 20|_0|l

100 SF
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PRIVATE AREA
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OUTDOOR LIVING AREA

REQUIRED OUTDOOR LIVING AREA

73 UNITS x 100 SF = 7,300 SF
PER SECTION 9.11.030 (MIN. 100 SF PER UNIT)

PROVIDED OUTDOOR LIVING AREA

TOTAL OUTDOOR LIVING AREA PROVIDED 7,300 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING BREAKDOWN

02 - GROUND LEVEL

COMMON AREA ‘ 3,191 SF
PRIVATE AREA ‘ 900 SF
03 - SECOND LEVEL

COMMON AREA ‘ 1,077 SF
04 - THIRD LEVEL

COMMON AREA [ 376 SF
05- FOURTH LEVEL

COMMON AREA [ 2,204 SF
TOTAL OUTDOOR LIVING AREA 7,748 SF

SANTA MONICA ZONING ORDINANCE:
9.21.090 OUTDOOR LIVING AREA

PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIVING AREA:
GROUND LEVEL:
NO LESS THAN 10' LONG X 4' DEEP

ABOVE GROUND LEVEL:
NO LESS THAN 6' LONG X 4' DEEP

COMMON OUTDOOR LIVING AREA:
GROUND LEVEL: NO LESS THAN 20' X 20'
UPPER STORY DECKS: NO LESS THAN 10' X 10'

DE/

DE ARCHITECTS AIA

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

310451.7917
310.451.7916 (F)

WWW.DEARCHITECTS NET

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.

73 UNIT 100% DEED RESTRICTED

1834-1848 14TH STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

PROJECT

OUTDOOR LIVING AREA
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14TH STREET

LAS
FLORES

Las Flores Landscape
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Two criteria were carefully integrated into the landscape design of Las Flores.

1. Family friendly exterior environments that entice and encourage interplay and interaction.
2. Expression of nature as a dynamic force harnessed to animate and activate live/play environment.

The Ground Level
The ground level exterior areas are divided into three zones:

a. Forecourt plaza &
The desired goal for the forecourt plaza was first of all to create an impressionable curb appeal from 14th
street. The forecourt plaza will have generous spatial frontage along the street, but more importantly will
create an integration of landscape elements that produce the perception of a pocket park with abundance
greenery for the friendly multi-family residential community of Las Flores. As a result, the plaza will be.a
Iandscape design statement with significant publicly accessible urban open space. ,
The series of modular sloping geometric mounds shaped by Cor-ten steel walls provide a unique contemporary "‘ AN
statement by contrastmg and highlighting the park-like greenery setting. At the same time the mounds invite:
children to interact in playful ways. An undulating Cor-ten steel fence and planters further enhances the :
contemporary feeling of the Las Flores Forecourt pocket park. The substantial amount of paved area adjac
to the recreation room and under the shade of the overhanging structure allows for community gathering, a
personal space by providing seating options.

b. Central Courtyard

It is rare to be provided with an opening into the subterranean garage to bare earth below in the cente
courtyard and especially on a dense urban infill project. We saw in this unique setting the opportunity
approach the design as stormwater infiltration - creating a rain garden. Rain is an event where the des
retention basin provides the perfect opportunity for the Las Flores residents to partake of nature’s dyna
Rain captured on the roof can daylight via riprap at the central retention basin, creating a rice paddy lik
that will eventually infiltrate to the earth below. The idyllic nature driven venue is designed to highlight n
while providing spaces that encourage not only to enjoy the view of the dramatic mini mountain-scape
backdrop that works as a stage where nature can put on a show but also to provide space for interplay
interaction.

c. Playground s
The continuation of abstract nature elements is carried to the playground design. The wavy steel pipe element 1/
which projects out of the mound picks up on the mountain profile on the central courtyard. Trees on the ‘[m"
mounds provide shade and bring life into the play area. The blue cheese block box provides the opportunity.\ A

central play feature.
In closing, our overall goal for the landscape design is to infuse nature in multiple ways, not only through

planting material, but through abstract nature-inspired elements by inviting the dynamic force of nature to \
animate, invite, and entice dynamic interaction and interplay with the residents of Las Flores.



VICINITY MAP

DIG ALERT

DIG RT DIAL TOLL FREE

1-800-422-4133

AT LEAST TWO DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORINA

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG - 811 DIG ALERT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT.

. DELINEATE SITE. IT IS MANDATORY THAT YOU OUTLINE THE
PROPOSED EXCAVATION SITE WITH WHITE PAINT OR STAKES.

. CALL AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG. YOU MAY CALL
14 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXCAVATION.

3. YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE IF DAMAGE TO UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES RESULTS FROM YOUR DIGGING.

3
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SHEET  TITLE

LT-0 COVER SHEET

LC1 HARDSCAPE PLAN - GROUND FLOOR

LC-2 HARDSCAPE PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

LC-3 HARDSCAPE PLAN - THIRD FLOOR

LC-4 HARDSCAPE PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 1
LC-4A HARDSCAPE PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 2
LC-4B HARDSCAPE PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 3
LP-1 PLANTING PLAN - GROUND FLOOR

LP-2 PLANTING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

LP-3 PLANTING PLAN - THIRD FLOOR

LP-4 PLANTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 1
LP-4A PLANTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 2
LP-4B PLANTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 3
LP-5 PLANTING DETAILS

LE-1 PLANTING ELEVATIONS @ PLANTING

LE-2 PLANTING ELEVATIONS @ PLANTING

LE-3 PLANTING ELEVATIONS @ 2YRS MATURITY
LE-4 PLANTING ELEVATIONS @ 2YRS MATURITY
LI-1 IRRIGATION PLAN - GROUND FLOOR

LI-2 IRRIGATION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

LI-3 IRRIGATION PLAN - THIRD FLOOR

LI-4 IRRIGATION PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 1
LI-4A IRRIGATION PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 2
LI-AB IRRIGATION PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 3
LI-5 IRRIGATION DETAILS

WATER-EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION STANDARDS PLAN SUBMITTAL NOTES

. PA
A

RKWAY DECLARATIONS:

ALL EXISTING SPRINKLERS AND SPRAY HEADS

SHALL BE REMOVED IN THE PARKWAY.

THE INSTALLATION OF NEW SPRINKLER IRRIGATION
SYSTEMS ARE PROHIBITED IN THE PARKWAY.

THE INSTALLATION OF ANY IRRIGATION SYSTEM IN
THE PARKWAY SHALL NOT DAMAGE THE ROOTS OF
THE STREET TREE.

NO MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED WITHIN SIX INCHES(6)
OF THE BASE OF A STREET TREE.

NO PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
TWENTY-FOUR (24) INCHES OF THE BASE OF A
STREET TREE.

THE PROPERTY OWNER ADJACENT TO THE
PARKWAY ASSUMES LIABILITY FOR ANY
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PARKWAY AREA.

NERAL NOTATIONS:

2. GE
A

AN OPEN-TRENCH INSPECTION BY CITY STAFF IS
REQUIRED PRIOR TO COVERING  BELOW GRADE
PIPES, LATERALS, AND MAINS. THE DESIGNER OF
THE LANDSCAPE, OR THE DESIGNEE, AND GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, OR THEIR DESIGNEE, PERFORMING
THE INSTALLATION MUST BE PRESENT AT THE
OPEN-TRENCH INSPECTION. FOR OPEN-TRENCH
INSPECTIONS, CALL THE OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY
AND THE ENVIRONMENT AT (310) 458-8405
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION INSTALLER SHALL
TEST THE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS TO VERIFY THAT IT
MEETS THE APPROVED DESIGN AND
SPECIFICATIONS.
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION THE INSTALLER MUST
PROGRAM THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER.
FINAL INSPECTION BY CITY STAFF IS REQUIRED
PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY TO ENSURE
THAT THE SYSTEM WAS BUILT TO APPROVED PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS. FOR FINAL INSPECTIONS,
CALL THE OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY AND THE
ENVIRONMENT AT (310) 485-8405.TtHE FOLLOWING
ITEMS WILL BE REQUIRED AT FINAL INSPECTION
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY:
1. POST INSTALLATION SOIL TEST RESULTS
'WHICH MUST CONTAIN THE PERCENTAGE
(%) OF ORGANIC MATTER; MAY ALSO INCLUDE
BUTIS NOT LIMITED TO SOIL
TEXTURE; INFILTRATION RATE OR SLATS;
SODIUM; AND AND RECOMMENDATIONS
DETERMINED BY LABORATORY TEST.
EXCEPTION: LANDSCAPE CONTAINED ENTIRELY
IN PLANTERS OR CONTAINERS ARE EXEMPT
FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.
Il. A DETAILED IRRIGATION CONTROLLER MAP
MUST BE INSTALLED INSIDE OR NEAR THE
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WITH AT MINIMUM A
DESCRIPTION FOR EACH ZONE INCLUDING:
PLANT MATERIAL, WATERING DEVICE, VALVE OR
STATION NUMBER, RUN TIME FOR PEAK
DEMAND MONTH AND PRECIPITATION RATE.
11l IRRIGATION SCHEDULES INCLUDING
ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD START AND END
DATES, MUST BE POSTED INSIDE THE
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER HOUSING UNIT BY
THE INSTALLER.
ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF AN AS-BUILT SET OF
PLANS TO THE CITY IS REQUIRED IF REQUESTED BY
CITY INSPECTOR.
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF LANDSCAPE
IRRIGATION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN AND
REVIEW A COPY OF THE WATER-EFFIECIENT
LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION STANDARDS.
ALL LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS MUST
COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL
LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
THE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL
LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS AND
REGULATIONS.
THE IRRIGATION DESIGNER OR LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT OR LANDSCAPE DESIGNER SHALL
PERFORM ONE OR MORE SITE OBSERVATIONS
DURING SYSTEM INSTALLATION TO CHECK FOR
ADHERENCE TO THE DESIGN, INCLUDING THAT THE
PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE BACKFLOW
PREVENTION ASSEMBLY, MAIN LINE, LATERALS,
VALVES, SPRINKLER HEADS, DRIP IRRIGATION
EQUIPMENT, CONTROL WIRE, CONTROLLERS, AND
SENSORS MEETS THE INTENT OF THE IRRIGATION
DESIGN PLAN AS DESIGNED AND APPROVED.

3. CONSTRUCTION NOTATIONS:
A

AREAS DESIGNATED AS MULCH ON APPROVED

LANDSCAPE PLANS,

INCLUDING AREAS COVERED BY WOOD CHIPS,

GRAVEL, STONE,

DECOMPOSED GRANITE, AND AREAS DESIGNATED

AS ARTIFICIAL TURF

ON APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLANS CANNOT BE

REPLACED WITH

TURFGRASS OR HIGH WATER USE PLANTS AS

DEFINED IN THE CURRENT

EDITION OF THE WATER USE CLASSIFICATION OF

LANDSCAPE SPECIES

(WUCOLS), ONCE MULCH OR ARTIFICIAL TURF HAS

BEEN INSTALLED.

FOR SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES ONLY INSTALLING NEW

LANDSCAPING, SUBMITTED CONSTRUCTION PLANS

MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING

DECLARATION SIGNED BY THE PROJECT APPLICANT:
THE LANDSCAPE FOR THIS PROPERTY MUST BE
BUILT TO THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLANS
WITHIN THIS APPROVED BUILDING PLAN SET. ANY
REVISIONS TO APPROVED PLANS WILL REQUIRE
RE-SUBMITTAL AND APPROVAL AND MUST STILL
COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT WATER-EFFICIENT
LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION STANDARDS. ANY
AREAS OF= LANDSCAPE NOT COMPLETED AT
TIME OF THE CLOSE OF THE BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE COVERED WITH
AMINIMUM 3 INCH (3") LAYER OF MULCH. THIS
INCLUDES ALL EXPOSED SOIL SURFACES OF
EXISTING PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT IN TURF
AREAS, OVER CREEPING OR ROOTING
GROUNDCOVERS, OR IN DIRECT SEEDING
APPLICATIONS, WHERE MULCH IS NOT
APPROPRIATE. FUTURE LANDSCAPE
INSTALLATIONS FOR INCOMPLETE LANDSCAPE
INSTALLATIONS MUST BE TO THE APPROVED
LANDSCAPE PLANS.

.
(PROJECT APPLICANT) HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAND THE TERMS OF THIS STATEMENT.”

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS INSTALLING
NO NEW LANDSCAPING, OTHER THAN MULCH AND
ARTIFICIAL TURF, AND NO NEW IRRIGATION SYSTEM,
SHALL BE REQUIRED ONLY TO SUBMIT A
CONSTRUCTION PLAN WITH THIS NOTE: NO NEW
PERMANENT, AUTOMATED IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO
BE INSTALLED. A MINIMUM 3 INCH (3) LAYER OF
MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL EXPOSED SOIL
SURFACES OF EXISTING PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT
IN TURF AREAS, OVER CREEPING OR ROOTING
GROUNDCOVERS, OR IN DIRECT SEEDING
APPLICATIONS, WHERE MULCH IS NOT
APPROPRIATE. ANY REVISIONS TO APPROVED
PLANS WILL REQUIRE RE-SUBMITTAL AND
APPROVAL AND MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT
WATER-EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
STANDARDS. CALL (310) 458-8405 TO SCHEDULE A
FINAL INSPECTION.

NDSCAPE NOTATIONS:

4. LA
A

TURFGRASS, INCLUDING EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL,
1S NOT ALLOWED ON SLOPES GREATER THAN
TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT (25%) WHERE THE TOE OF
THE SLOPE IS ADJACENT TO AN IMPERMEABLE
HARDSCAPE AND WHERE TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT
(25%) MEANS ONE FOOT (1) OF VERTICAL
ELEVATION CHANGE FOR EVERY FOUR FEET (4) OF
HORIZONTAL LENGTH (RISE DIVIDED BY RUN X 100 =
SLOPE %).

PLANT MATERIAL LISTED IN THE CURRENT INVASIVE
PLANT INVENTORY FOR THE SOUTHWEST REGION
BY THE CALIFORNIA INVASIVE PLANT COUNCIL OR
LISTED FOR THE SOUTH COAST REGION BY THE
PLANTRIGHT ORGANIZATION ARE PROHIBITED,
INCLUDING EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL, EXCEPT FOR
KNOWN NON-FRUITING, NON-INVASIVE, STERILE
VARIETIES, CULTIVARS OR SELECTIONS.
LANDSCAPES INSTALLING NEW PLANT MATERIAL
BUT WITHOUT A PERMANENT, AUTOMATED
IRRIGATION SYSTEM, WHERE WATER IS ACCESSED
‘ONLY THROUGH A HOSE BIB OR QUICK COUPLER
CONNECTION, ARE NOT REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A
HYDROZONE MATRIX, AN IRRIGATION PLAN, OR AN
IRRIGATION DETAIL AND SPECIFICATIONS PLAN,
ADD THIS NOTE: NO PERMANENT, AUTOMATED
IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED. ANY FUTURE
IRRIGATION SYSTEM INSTALLATION WILL REQUIRE A
FULL LANDSCAPE PLAN SUBMITTAL FOR CITY OF
‘SANTA MONICA REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION

GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION AND
SUPPLEMENTS OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS
CONSTRUCTION ADOPTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OF
__SANTAMONICA ___CALIFORNIA.

1. SUBMITTALS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE PLANS AND
WILL NOT SUBSTITUTE SPECIFIED PRODUCTS, BUILDING
MATERIALS OR PLANTS UNLESS APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT/OWNER. ALL PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE
DESCRIBED AND DOCUMENTED IN SUBMITTALS BY THE
CONTRACTOR, AND SUBMITTED TO THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT/OWNER 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

N

. PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE
AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS.
DELIVER ALL PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION
TO BUILDING & SAFETY CITY OF SANTA MONICA .

w

. PROTECTION OF EXISTING FEATURES: STRUCTURES, STREETS,
SIDEWALK, TREES, ALL HARDSCAPE, UTILITIES TO REMAIN AND
ADJACENT PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED THROUGHOUT THE
WORK AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS . THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF ANY
EXISTING MATERIALS THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

IN

. ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLETED PROJECT: THE PROJECT SHALL BE
ACCEPTED AS COMPLETE WHEN THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS
HAVE BEEN MET:

4.1. ALL WORK REQUIRED BY CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
THROUGH ITS FINAL INSPECTION HAS SATISFACTORILY BEEN
ACCOMPLISHED.

4.2. THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY HAS SIGNED OFF
THE FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL AT THE BOTTOM OF THE
JOB INSPECTION CARD. (IF REQUIRED)

4.3. THE CONTRACTOR HAS MADE ALL PAYMENTS TO
SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND NO LIENS
EXIST.

B. ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
CALLED TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL PLACE RESPONSIBILITY ON THE
CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION.

C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ON SITE, ALL DIVENSIONS AND
LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY.

D. A SEPARATE APPLICATION AND PERMIT(S) IS/ARE REQUIRED FOR:

1. DEMOLITION WORK

2. RETAINING WALLS GREATER THAN 4 FEET IN HEIGHT MEASURED
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING TO THE TOP OF THE WALL OR
SUPPORTING A SURCHARGE.

3. EACH SEPARATE STRUCTURE

4. FENCES GREATER THAN SIX (6) FEET HIGH

**PURSUANT TO SMMC SECTION 8.108.080, THE CITY'S STANDARD LANDSCAPE
AND WATER CONVERSATION REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY TO THIS PARCEL
BECAUSE IT IS AN OFFICIALLY-DESIGNATED LANDMARK PARCEL.

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME: LAS FLORES APARTMENTS
ADDRESS: 1834-1848 14TH STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
OWNER: COMMUNITY CORP OF SANTA MONICA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 73 UNIT 100% DEED RESTRICTED FAMILY HOUSING

4 STORIES OF RESIDENTIAL WITH 1 LEVEL BELOW
SUBTERRANEAN PARKING
3,584 SF COMMERCIAL USE

ARCHITECT

PROJECT TEAM
PROJECT OWNER / APPLICANT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
COMMUNITY CORP OF SANTA MONICA SQLA, INC.

2669 SATURN STREET

BREA, CA 92821
CONTACT: SAMUEL KIM
PHONE #562-905-0800

DE ARCHITECTS AIA
1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

CONTACT: DON E. EMPAKERIS, AIA
PHONE #310-451-7917

SOLAN

Landscape Architects

T. 562-905-0800
F. 562-905-0880
www.sglainc.com

2669 Satumn Street
BREA, CA, 92821
la@sglainc.com

DE ARCHITECTS AIA

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

310.451.7917
310.451.7916 (F)

WWW.DEARCHITECTS.NET

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AlA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
ARISE FROM FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.

73 UNIT 100% DEED RESTRICTED

FAMILY HOUSING

1834-1848 14TH STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
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PLANTING PLAN - THIRD FLOOR
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PLANTING LEGEND

TREES

CITRUS LEMON 'MEYER IMPROVED'
IMPROVED MEYER LEMON

KEYMAP

- 1
]
’ ¢ US N
~
TRUE
NORTH
SIZE & QTY. IG PLANT FACTOR PLANT CATEGORY SIZE @ PLANTING SIZE @ MATURITY
24"BOX/1EA. 1 0.5 TREE 5.5-6'HT. & 3-3.5' W 8-12'HT. & 6-8' W
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CAREX PRAEGRACILIS
CALIFORNIA FIELD SEDGE

'BIG BLUE'
BIG BLUE LILY TURF

KEYMAP

S L
'MEYER IMPROVED"
IMPROVED MEYER LEMON

PLANTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 1
1/ n = 1V_OY|

TRUE
NORTH

PLANTING LEGEND
TREES SIZE&QTY. IG PLANTFACTOR  PLANT CATEGORY

SIZE @ PLANTING

SIZE @ MATURITY

CITRUS LEMON 'MEYER IMPROVED' 24"BOX/2EA. 1 M/ 0.5 TREE
IMPROVED MEYER LEMON

5.5-6'HT. & 3-3.5' W

SIZE @ PLANTING

8-12'HT. & 6-8'W

SIZE @ MATURITY

SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVER SIZE & QTY. IG PLANT FACTOR PLANT CATEGORY
LIRIOPE MUSCARI 5 GAL.@ 18" O.C./ 55 EA. 1 M/ 0.5 SHRUB

'BIG BLUE'

BIG BLUE LILY TURF

CAREX PRAEGRACILIS PLUG@ 12" O.C./ 65 EA. 1 M/ 0.5 GROUNDCOVER

CALIFORNIA FIELD SEDGE

10"-12" HT. & 10"-12" W.

3"-4"HT. & 3"-4" W.

1-2'HT. & 1-2' W.

<1'HT. & SPREDING W.
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WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
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PLANTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR DECK 2

14" = 10"

TRUE

NORTH
PLANTING LEGEND
TREES SIZE & QTY. IG PLANT FACTOR PLANT CATEGORY SIZE @ PLANTING SIZE @ MATURITY
CITRUS LEMON 'MEYER IMPROVED' 24"BOX./3EA. 1 M/ 0.5 TREE 55-6'HT. & 3'-3.5' W 8-12'HT. & 6-8' W
IMPROVED MEYER LEMON
SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVER SIZE & QTY. IG PLANT FACTOR PLANT CATEGORY SIZE @ PLANTING SIZE @ MATURITY

LIRIOPE MUSCARI
'BIG BLUE'
BIG BLUE LILY TURF

5GAL.@ 18" O.C./ 37 EA. 1 M/ 0.5 SHRUB 10"-12" HT. & 10"-12" W. 1-2'HT. & 1-2' W.
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CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AlA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
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THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN INTENT THEY CONVEY, OR FOR
PROBLEMS WHICH ARISE FROM
OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
FOLLOW THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S
GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.

73 UNIT 100% DEED RESTRICTED

1834-1848 14TH STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

PROJECT

SHEET NAME

PLANTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR

GAME ROOM
0243-2020

ISSUE

SHEET NO.

LP-4A




(™™™ I N DE ARCHITECTS AlA

1535 6TH STREET, SUITE 101
SANTA MONICA, CA 90401

3104517917
310.451.7916 (F)

WWW.DEARCHITECTS NET

- —

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
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CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
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PLANTING LEGEND

TREES SIZE& QTY. |G PLANT FACTOR PLANT CATEGORY SIZE @ PLANTING SIZE @ MATURITY

CITRUS LEMON 'MEYER IMPROVED' 24"BOX./3EA. 1 M/ 0.5 TREE 5.5-6'HT. & 3-3.5' W 8-12'HT. & 6'-8'W
IMPROVED MEYER LEMON

SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVER  SIZE & QTY. IG PLANT FACTOR PLANT CATEGORY SIZE @ PLANTING SIZE @ MATURITY

LIRIOPE MUSCARI 5 GAL.@ 24" O.C/33 EA. 1 M/ 0.5 SHRUB 10"-12" HT. & 10"-12" W. 1-2'HT. & 1-2' W.
‘BIG BLUE'
BIG BLUE LILY TURF
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FINISH SRADE, &f

H
LANDSCAPE PLANTING NOTES R DR PTG AREAS

1. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS ﬁ;ﬁ;DE cUTTHERMAL
AND SERVICES FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION AS DESCRIBED BY THE LANDSCAPE AREA
DRAWINGS S G e zﬁ\\f

A. GALVANIZED-

16
STEEL HAIRPIN,

SEE CHART FOR WIDTH
BEND-A-BOARD

PLASTIC HEADER.
BOARD, SEE CHART
FOR SIZES

2. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE PLAN IS TO HAVE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE
OWNER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE.

THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE ALL WEEDS AND OR GRASSES
(INCLUDING THE ROOTS) EXISTING IN THE PROPOSED GROUND COVER AREA.

4. THE PROPOSED GROUND COVER AREA SHALL RECEIVE THE PRE—EMERGENT HERBICIDE SECTION
SURFLAN 75W PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. APPLICATION OF THIS HERBICIDE
SHALL BE DONE BY PERSONNEL LICENSED TO HANDLE AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS. 83.c 7 GA.

SALVANIZED

5. ROUGH GRADING OTHER THAN THAT NOTED ON THE LANDSCAPE FOR ATTACHMENT STEEL HAIRFIN,

FINISH GRADING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACOR. SEE CHART
FINISH GRADING WILL CONSIST OF RAKING, ALL AREAS TO A SMOOTH GRADE,
LOOSENING THE SOIL TO A DEPTH OF 6" AND REMOVING ALL ROCKS OR CLODS OF

SEE CHART FOR MAX. CROWN LENSTH

NOTES:
1. COLOR OPTIONS

2” DIAMETER OR LARGER. FINISH GRADE IS TO BE 2” BELOW TOP OF ADJACENT [ 7
BROWN (STOCK ITEM)

CURBS AND SIDEWALKS. AN (SEE A OFDER)

6. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE AN EVEN APPLICATION OF 6 CUBIC YARDS BLACK (SPECIAL ORDER)

GREY (SPEGIAL ORDER) SEE GrHART FoR X, GROVM HEIGHT
2. INSTALLATION TIPS
SE COARSE WOODWORKING  ELEVATION - CROMN DIMENSIONS AN

OF NITROGEN MINERALIZED STABILIZED WOOD SAWDUST, 30 POUNDS OF
BN—20P—20K FERTILIZER, 10 LB. OF SOIL SULFUR FOR EACH 1,000 SQUARE FEET.
THE ABOVE AMENDMENTS ARE TO BE INCORPORATED UNIFORMLY INTO THE TOP 6” U
OF SOIL.

FOR CUTTING AND DRILLING
BEND-A-BOARD CHART

7. ALL ROCK OR UNBROKEN SOIL CLODS OVER 1” IN DIAMETER BROUGHT TO THE SIATERLSCRENS OB NG . TR | A | Eree |G

SURFACE ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE. ALLOW FOR THERVAL EXCANSION 42| Siebions Fossifie | Possibe | Tk DIMENSICHS

8. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HORTICULTURAL SOILS x4 (31720 x 3/4" x 20" 24" 1a"/ 20" 14 - 12" 34" 1D x 13"
FERTILITY REPORT PRIOR TO SOIL PREPARATION AND PLANT INSTALLATION. SOIL NS AT THE END AR Lz 20 EA S Ipiox®
CONDITIONING AMENDMENTS AND PLANTING BACKFILL MIXES SHALL BE IN ,DO R PYRaew THROUGH 26 512 X TV x e EA A

ACCORDANCE TO SOIL AND PLANT LAB RECOMMENDATIONS. SOIL AND PLANT LAB: SLIP JOINT
(714)-282-8777, 1594 N. MAIN STREET, ORANGE, CA 92867 MANUFACTURED BY

9. GROUNDCOVERS ARE TO BE PLANTED SO THAT AFTER SETTLING, THE CROWN OF THE EPIC PLASTICS, 1880 GARDEN TRACT RD., RICHMOND, CA 94801
THE PLANT IS EVEN WITH FINISH GRADE, ROOTS FULLY COVERED WITH SOIL AND FIRMED. PH # (510) 235-9339 E Ewww.epicplastics.com

10. WATERING OF PLANTS IS TO TAKE PLACE IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING.

11. MULCH ALL SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER AREAS WITH A 3" MIN. LAYER OF 1/2" TO
3/4” REDWOOD BARK.
12. AT THE COMPLETION OF ALL PLANTING OPERATIONS, THE PREMISES ARE TO BE LEFT
NEAT AND CLEAN. SURPLUS MATERIALS, NURSERY TAGS AND WASTE ARE
ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.
13. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY
CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE OF COMPLETION, ESTABLISHED BY THE OWNER OR
HIS REPRESENTATIVE. ALL AREAS ARE TO BE KEPT WELL WATERED, FREE OF
GRASSES AND TRASH DURING THIS MAINTENANCE PERIOD.
14. AN APPLICATION OF FERTILIZER (16% NITROGEN, 6% PHOSPHORIC, 8% POTASH)
IS TO BE MADE JUST PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD,
OR AT 30 DAYS INTERVALS IF MAINTENANCE PERIOD IS GREATER THAN 30 DAYS.
15, ALL TREES, SHRUBS AND PLANT MATERIAL (OTHER THAN FLATTED MATERIAL) LESS
THAN 15 GALLON SIZE SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF 1 MONTH;
15 GALLON SIZE SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS. ALL
MATERIAL LARGER THAN 15 GALLON SIZE SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR.

PLASTIC EDGING

SCALE: N.T.S.

FORWDT 5P JOINT DETAL

7 — MAY BE ADJUSTED
VERIFY WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

=
e o
@

S—
SEE SPEC.

PREVAILING WII g

PLAN VIEW

LEGEND.
124" CORDED TIE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
ATTACH WITH ROOFING NAILS (4 TYP.)

22 DIA X 10/LODGE POLE PINE STAKE
(2TYP,) KEEP CLEAR OF ROOTBALL SE€
SEGaT

3 WATER BASIN 3“ MIN. DEPTH AFTER
WATERING BY HOSE. REMOVE BASIN IN
LAWN AREAS AND A5 DIRECTED BY

5 AVENDED BACKFILL SEE SPECIFICATIONS
FOR MIX AND PIT
6 21 GRAM PLANT TABLET. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS
7 EXISTING SOIL
8 SCARIYSIDES AND BOTTOM OF

9 SETTOP OF RQOTBALL 3' ABOVE
SURROUND\NG GRADE AND SLOPE FOR

NOTE: 1. MAINTAIN TURF 3' CLEAR FROM
TREE TRUNK,

2. ALL 24' BOX OR LARGER SHALL
BE DOUBLE STAKED

LEGEND

(@ SHRUB - CENTER IN PIT.

(@ 2' DEEP WATERING BASIN. SEE SPECIFICATIONS,

@ FINISH GRADE.

(@ AMENDED BACKFILL. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
(® PLANTING TABLETS. PLACE IN PIT 2/3 UP FROM PIT BOTTOM

SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

(® SCARIFY SIDES AND BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT.
@ UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL.

® SET TOP OF ROOTBALL 1" ABOVE SURROUNDING
GRADE AND SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE.

SHRUB PLANTING

SCALE:N.T.S.

LEGEND

IN THE PLANTING LEGEND.
1/2 ON-CENTER SPACING

[CACKCHC]

LOCATE PLANTS WITH EQUAL SPACING AS INDICATED

PAVING, CURB, BUILDING, OR HEADER - SHOWING PLANTING AREA LIMIT.
PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 3' DEPTH MULCH LAYER IN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS
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THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGNS ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DE ARCHITECTS,
AIA. NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE
COPIED OR USED WITH ANY OTHER
WORK OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC
PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
(CONSENT OF DE ARCHITECTS, AIA.

DE ARCHITECTS AIA, DON EMPAKERIS
WAIVES ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND LIABILITY FOR PROBLEMS WHICH
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THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
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OTHERS' FAILURE TO OBTAIN AND/OR
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GUIDANCE WITH RESPECT TO ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
INCONSISTENCIES, AMBIGUITIES OR
CONFLICTS WHICH ARE ALLEGED.
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REQUIRED IF WATER PRESSURE IS BELOW OR EXCEEDS THE 3/32"=1-0
RECOMMENDED PRESSURE OF THE SPECIFIED IRRIGATION NT(;{:_FH

DEVICES."

-'CHECK VALVES OR ANTI-DRAIN VALVES ARE
REQUIRED ON ALL SPRINKLER HEADS WHERE LOW POINT DRAINAGE
COULD OCCUR."

IRRIGATION LEGEND

PRESSURE MAINLINE - SCH. 40 IPS PVC 1"
W/ P.V.C. SLEEVE UNDER IN PAVING

1" COPPER PRESSURE MAINLINE UNDER SLAB BY PLUMBER

COPPER PIPE UNDER SLAB BY PLUMBER (SIZE PER PLAN)
NON-PRESSURE LATERAL - SCH. 40 IPS PVC (SIZE PER PLAN)

P.V.C. SLEEVE (UNDER IN PAVING), SCH. 40 P.V.C. 2X DIA. OF PIPE.

INSTALL SLEEVE UNDER ALL PAVEMENT. (PER PLAN)

PLACE WIRES IN MAINLINE SLEEVE

RAINBIRD LANDSCAPE DRIP XF SERIES XFS-06-18 (SUB SURFACE)
OPERATING RANGE

PRESSURE: 30 PSI
FLOW RATES: 0.6 GPH.

SUB LANDSCAPE WATER METERS FM100B 1"

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW FEBCO 825-Y 1"

MASTER SHUT-OFF VALVE RAIN BIRD 1" BRASS VALVE

FLOW SENSOR RAIN BIRD FS100B 1" BRASS TEE FLOW SENSOR

GATE VALVE-1"

ROOT ZONE WATERING SYSTEM RAINBIRD RWS-B-C-1402 (0.5 GPM)
OPERATING RANGE

PRESSURE: 30 PSI
FLOW RATES: 0.5 GPM

MEDIUM FLOW CONTROL ZONE KITS W/ PR FILTER
RAINBIRD XCZ-100-PRF

LOW FLOW CONTROL ZONE KITS W/ PR FILTER
RAINBIRD XCZ-075-PRF

QUICK COUPLER VALVE - RAINBIRD 33 DRC--3/4"
WEATHER-BASED AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

RAINBIRD ESP-SMTe SMART CONTROL INSTALL METAL CABINET
W/ ET MANAGER (PER LAMC. 4.304.1)

RAINBIRD - RSD SERIES RAIN SENSOR RSD-BEx
(PER LAMC. 4.304.1)

VALVE SEQUENCE

A1
1'10]

VALVE SIZE GPM

NOTE :

1. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL
LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

2. THE IRRIGATION DESIGNER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR LANDSCAPE
DESIGNER SHALL PERFORM ONE OR MORE SITE OBSERVATIONS DURING
SYSTEM INSTALLATION TO CHECK FOR ADHERENCE TO THE DESIGN, INCLUDING
THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY,

MAIN LINE, LATERALS, VALVES, SPRINKLER HEADS, DRIP IRRIGATION
EQUIPMENT, CONTROL WIRE, CONTROLLERS, AND SENSORS AND SHOULD
ASSURE THAT THE INTENT OF THE IRRIGATION DESIGN HAS BEEN PRESERVED.

AVAILABLE STATIC WATER PRESSURE
@ POINT OF CONNECTION

LOW 45, HIGH 55

SITE AVERAGE SLOPE: 0.7%

IRRIGATION NOTES

1. IRRIGATION PLAN IS DIAGRAMATIC. ALL PIPING AND IRRIGATION IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN PLANTING AREAS WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

2.DO NOT INSTALL THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS WHEN THE FIELD
CONDITIONS ARE OBVIOUS, THAT OBSTRUCTIONS, GRADE DIFFERENCE AND AREA
DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ACCURATE. SUCH DIFFERENCES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

3. VALVE BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED 12" FROM THE EDGE OF CURB, WALKWAYS AND VALVE BOXES
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12" APART.

4. PROVIDE MINIMUM 18" COVER FROM FINISH GRADE TO TOP OF PIPE, PRESSURE PIPE (MAINLINE),
AND 12" COVER FOR NON PRESSURE PIPE, LATERAL LINE.

5. ADJUST ALL SPRINKLER HEADS FOR OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE AND TO PREVENT OVER SPRAY
ON TO WALKS, ROADS, AND/OR BUILDINGS INCLUDING SELECTING THE BEST DEGREE OF ARC
TO FIT THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.

6. CONTROL WIRES SHALL BE BUNDLED WITH ELECTRICAL TAPE AT 10 FT. ON CNETER AND
BURIED BENEATH THE MAINLINE.

7. WIRE CONNECTIONS, ALL SPLICES SHALL BE MADE WITH PENTILE ON EQUAL WIRE CONNECTORS
IN VALVE BOXES ONLY.

8. ROUTE ONE EXTRA WIRE WITH A COLOR DIFFERENT THAN THE CONTROL AND COMMON WIRES.
ALL WIRE RUN TO FOLLOW MAINLINE.

9. TRENCHES SHALL BE COMPACTED AND/ OR JETTED TO PREVENT SETTLEMENT.

10. IN THE PRESENCE OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

A: PRESSURE TEST MAINLINE UNDER HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OF 150 PSI FOR A MINIMUM
OF 2 HOURS. CONTRACTOR MAY CENTER-LOAD PIPE WITH BACKFILL TO PREVENT ARCHING
OR SLIPPING OF PIPE. ALL JOINTS SHALL REMAIN EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION.

B: COVERAGE TEST, SHALL BE PERFORMED TO DETERMINE IF THE COVERAGE IS COMPLETE
AND ADEQUATE.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE WORK AGAINST DEFECTIVE INSTALLATION AND FAULTY PARTS
FOR PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS.
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CA, 92821
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